Maine law.
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ERRATA:

The following leaf is
inserted because one or more pages
in this chapter have errors
noticed and corrected here.



VOLUME THE SECOND.

Page.

463 Line 7 of page, dele the word whole

464 Sec. 8 L. 12 of Sec. for {owns read town

484 27 at the end of the line insert the

word that

after the word owing insert fo

for duty read body .

500 54 3 at the end of the line dele the

506 7 -6 after the word or dele fo

515 L. 28 of p. for highway read highways

517 S. 16 L. 11 of S. after the word be insert the

518 18 9 for of read or '

520 23 11 before the word propriefors in-
sert the R

523 L. 6 of p. after the word person insert of

492 43 11
496 47 25

523 last for cannot read can

526 9 for laws read law

533 16 fora ts read a ent
534 13 for appears read appear

535 4 at the end of the line insert of
535 3from boitom of p. for causes read cause

537 S.12 L. 2 of S. for in read of

539 I.. 11 of p. between the words the and-day should
be a* ! . .

539 15 for where read wherein -

543 S. 18 L. 13 of S. dele the before the word said

545 21 1 for and read or

546 1 6 for this read fhus

547 2 17 for this read thus

547 2 11 for in capacity read incapacity

- 553 L. 2 of p. at the end of the line insert such

556 8. 1L. 18 of p. for master read masters

557 L. 16.of p. for in read of

560 8. 7 L. 4 of S. for Court of Sessions vead Couris
of Sessions )

66 1 7 for every read any

5370 9 5 after the word them insert as
572 12 5 after the word fine insert of’
573. 1 '3 for and read or '

576 L. 18 of p. for pounds read ounces

576 last line of the page dele and

591 S. 5 L. 2 of S. before the word action insert an

592 3 3 for time read times -

601L. 11 of p. at the end of the line insert drawn
- Afier p. 604 vead p. ‘605’ instead of ‘506

604 S. 12 L. 2 of S. after the word passing insert on

606 for Sec, 14 read Sec. 16

608 S, 22 L. 5 of S. for monies read money

610 3 18 dele any

614 4 4 for funnel read fund

617 L. 5 of the page dele a . .

617 S. 1 L. 6 of S. for purpose read purposes

621 1 9 for such read said

622 3 16 for or read on .

624 2 12 after the word vefurns insert as

626 3 6 before the word Cashier insert the

631 4 3 before the end of the S. for course read
coarse T

634 16 5 of 5. for inspected read uninspected

635 17 last for andread or :

638 L9 of p. for and read or -~

642 17 dele who :

643 S. 4 L. 6. of S. dele are after and

650 4 14 before the word also insert as
656 12 3 for on read or

858 in the title, after the word Act ingert for

Page.

663 S. 2 L. 6 of 8. dele of

666 5 2 after the word Governor insert,
. and Council

666 5 last  for his read the

667 L. 3 of the page, dele who

668 S, 10 L.' 1 of S. for where read when

669 L 3 of p. for effect read affect

670 S. 5 L. 7 of . for the read such

671 L. 2 of p. for in read on .

672 8. 9 L. 3 of S, for make read mark

672 11 2 for and read or

672 11 8.  before the word each insert for

674 2 7 before the word drying insert the

676 L. 5 of p. for not read none C

677 4 for quality vead quantity :

681 Sec. 4 last line of Sec. after the word owner insert
o1 owners ’

682 Sec. 5 L. 2 of Sec. dele away

684 2 3 for galo read golo

686 4 2 for on read or

687 3 6 before the word stamped in~
‘sert not o .

688 L. 24 of p. before the word arms at the begin-
ning of the line insert ke '

694 L. 15 of p. after the word shall insert alsq.

694 16 after the woid of insert the
6% 12 for usage read usages

718 8 for fized read afficed

723 6 from bottom of p. dele in

734 Sec. 51 L. 4 of Sec. hefore the word auditing
insert the ' o )

742 L. 4 of p. afier the word orders insert, fo be

744 L. 3 from bottom of p. before the word refuse
insert shall

745 Sec. 1 L. 5 of Sec. before the word good jnsert six

746 2 15

751 5 11 for owners read owner

751 5 15 for taking read faken

71 . 5 25 for owners read owner

753 8 23 for spars read spar

754 10 3 after the word or insert any

758 L. 2 of p. for sales read sale

759 24 for minor read minors

761 19 for another read any other

761 last dele other

62 22 oefore the word fish insert any
66 6 after the word notice insert is

766 Sec. 5 L. 6 of Sec. for damages read damage
769 4 14 dele o the

772 first word of the p. for damage read damages
774 Sec. 2 L. 7 of Sec. for and read or ’
774 2 14 for any vead every -
115 1 3 for paasing read passing
777 L. 17 of p. for these read their

780 14 for ninth read twenty ninth

780 35 for sizfeenth read seventeenth

788 25 for eight read eighth

790 28 _ after the word et insert providing

791 13 after the word for dele the

791 14 after the word idle dele and

793 5 for galo read golo

793 27 after the word Act dele for .

797 4. at the end of the line for eight read
eighth -

803 34

for from read upon

betore the word advice dele the .



MISCHIEVOUS DOGS. 765

seven dollars; to be recovered in an action of debt before How to be re-
any Justice of the Peace within the county in which such of- c°vered-
feice shall be committed, the one half thereof to the use of
thi town, where such offence is committed, the other half to
th« use of any person, who shall prosecute for the same.

[Approved March 2, 1821.]
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CHAPTER CLXXIV.
An Actto pr;avent Damage by mischievous Dogs

5EC- 1. Bz it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre.
entatives in Legislature assembled, That when any dog shall d;zn,c Z’mf;au
0 any damage either to the person or the property of any o e o
lezson, the owner or keeper of any such dog, and also the double dam-
prent, guardian, master or mistress of any minor or servant e
tha shall own or keep any such dog, shall be liable to, and
sial! forfeit and pay to the person injured double the amount
0 the damage done by such dog, to be recovered by action
o'trsspass, before any Court proper to try the same.

Sezs 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall and may be P:;ISDI;E:::;L‘
layful, for any peI'aOI] or persons in this State, to kill any ed lz,y a dog,
do; that shall suddenly assault them while they are quietly ™ *! hi,
ampaceably walking or riding any where out of the enclos-
ur¢ oithe owner or keeper of such dog; and it shall also be and if wound-
lavfulfor any person to kill any dog that shall be found out- $§;§;ﬂﬁ;ﬁi&%’
of tie'inclosure or immediate care of its owner or keeper,
wor'yiig, wounding er kllhng any neat cattle, sheep or
lamls.

Sk. . Be it further enacted, That if any person shall be Penalty fornot °
assalltel by any dog in manner as aforesaid, or if any dog killing or con-

ning a dog,
shall semafter be found strolling out of the enclosure or im- on complaint

medige care of its owner or Leeper, by day or by night, and L‘E&';e??g.‘;z"‘“"
the pesoa so finding such dog, shall, at any time within for-
ty eigh hours after such an assault, or the finding such dog
strollinj as aforesaid, make oath thereof before any Justice
~ of the Iate for the county or Clerk of the town where the
owner d such dog shall dwell (who are hereby empowered
to adminster said oath and to certify the same) and shall

further svear, that he really suspects such dog to be a dan-




766 : INDIANS.

gerous or mischievous dog, and shall give notice thereof to
such owner or keeper, by delivering him a certificate of sich
oath, signed by such Justice or Clerlk, it shall be the c]lty
of the owner or keeper of such dog forthwith tokill “or on-
fine the same 5 and if he shall neglect so to do for the spice
of twenty four hours after notice given as- aforesaid, he slall
forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars to any person hat
shall sue for the same, to be recovered with costs, byac- :
tion of debt before any Justice of the Peace in the cowmty -
in which such owner or keeper dwells.
After such Sec. 4. Beit further enacted, That if after such noice,

complaint and gc} dog shall not be killed or confined, but shall againbe -

dog. ifat - found strolling out of the enclosure or immediate care ofifs
large, may be . "
k illed.. owner or keeper, it shall and may be lawful for. any persa

to kill such dog ; and if sued therefor (or for k]llmg a dg,
as in and hy the first enactmg clause of this Act, is provi-
ed) to plead the general issue, and give this Act and te
special matter in evidence under it.

Trebledam-  SEC. 5. Be it fua ther enacted, That if any dog, aftef -

agesmay e . ticeis given as aforesaid, shall by any sudden assailiin

injuries done  manner as aforesaid, wound or cause to be wounded, ay

after such no-

tice. ‘person, or shall worry, wound or kill any neat cattle, shep
or lambs, or do any other mischief, the owner or keeper sall
be liable to pay to the person injured thereby treble @m-
ages, to be recovered with costs, by action of debt beoe a -
Justice of the Peace in the county where such owner lwiis,
if such treble damage doth not exceed twenty dollars, atif
it doth exceed that sum, then before the Circuit C)ut of
- Common Pleas in such county.

[Approved Mal,ch 2, 1821 J
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CHAPTER CLXXV.
An Act for the regulation of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy trites)f Indians.

Governor to Sec. 1. BE itenacted by the Senate and House of Rbresenm-
. ror {0

2}’,"%’2;2;:30? tives, in Legislature assembled, That the Governor, byand with

indians, the advice of the Council, be, and he ‘hereby is athorized

and empowered to appoint, during pleasure, one omore, not
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